
CITY OF MILWAUKEE
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

W!^^11^] Thursday/ January 15, 2026
^gTgs^Y^
Tc^¥t!@^ COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE AD 03

RASMUSSEN, Eric A, Agent
AXELS, INC
2859 N OAKLAND Av
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall or you may attend virtually using
the link below.

Tuesday, January 27, 2026 at 02:10 PM
The access code is httDS://meet.goto.com/673613197. Please see the enclosed best practices document for further instructions.

Regarding; Your Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises Licenses Renewal Application as agent for
"AXELS, INC" for "AXELS" at 2859 N OAKLAND Av.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation ofthe
committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative

evidence concerning non-renewalj suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following; fsilure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications,

pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the
circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicantorby any employee or other agent of the Bpplicant. If the activities of the

applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons

which have resulted in any of the following; disturbance of the peace; Illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by;
gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal

parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to

minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan
of operation. It is the intention of the Common Council to suspend or non-renew the licenses if objectors provide testimony related to the factors enumerated
in MCO 85-4-4 that the Common Council finds to be true by a preponderance of the evidence and/or police reports are found to be true by a preponderance of

the evidence. The police reports and other attached documents relating to objections to the license are a part of this notice and expressly incorporated in this
notice. The licensee should be prepared to address these matters at the hearing,

Notice for applicants with Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the
warrants or unpaid fines; above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a deiay of the

granting/denial of your application.
Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or

Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by 3 partner

listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you maybe accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent
you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can

be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present
witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-exsmlne opposing v/itnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should

bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. Inquiries regarding this mattef may be directed to the

person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings during normal business hours is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit} st the Milwaukee Center on the

southwest corner of Kilbourn Avenue and Water Street. You must present a copy of the meeting notice to the parking cashier.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other
auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax-(414) 286-

3456, TDD-(414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

7 ,^
^.^^^-^f'-t--

BY: / '" -

Jim Cooney
License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, Wl 53202. www.milwaukee.gov/license
Phone: (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov

stasst5
Sticky Note
The licenses have been granted with a WL on 2024,2023 and 2021.




MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT
LICENSE INVESTIGATION UNIT

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS
SYNOPSIS

DATE: 12/03/25
LICENSE TYPE: BTAVN No. 388099
NEW:
RENEWAL: X

License Location: 2859 N Oakland Av.

Business Name: Axels

Licensee/Applicant: RASMUSSEN, Eric A.
(Last Name, First Name, Ml)

Date of Birth: 03/14/1970 Male: x Female:

Home Address: 1575 Swallow Dr.
City: Grafton State: WL Zip Code:53024
Home Phone: 262-364-6575

This report is written by Police Officer Monreaf, assigned to the License investigation Unit,
Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the
following;

1. On 05/30/1990 the applicant was arrested in Ozaukee County for Theft (MJsd). No further
information available.

Charge
Finding
Sentence
Date
Case

Theft
Guilty, County court
2 years of Probation
04/27/1991

2. On 07/05/1995 the applicant was cited in the City of Milwaukee For Resisting/obstructing an
Officer. No further information available.

Charge
Finding
Sentence
Date
Case

Resisting/obstructing an Officer
Guilty, Municipal Court
Fined
12/06/1995
95071639



Page 2
Rasmussen, Eric A

3. On 02/12/10 at 10:46 pm, Milwaukee police conducted a License Premise Check at 2859 N
Oakland Avenue. Investigation found underage patrons inside the tavern drinking alcohol.
Officers requested iD's from the patrons in which some provided fake ID'S. Several citations
were issued for Underage Misrepresentation, Presence of Underage, Contributing To
Delinquency and Obstructing an Officer. Police spoke with Eric Rasmussen regarding this
incident and he was issued a citation for Presence of Minor at Licensed Premise. On
07/08/10 the charge was amended to disorderly conduct.

Charge:
Finding:
Sentence:
Date:
Case;

Disorderly Conduct
Guilty
Fined $185.00
074/08/10
10031740

Item # 3 previously reported, disposition now added on 04/19/11.

4. On 05/20/10 at 12:34 am, applicant received a citation for Presence of Minor at Licensed
Premise at 2859 N Oakland Avenue.

Charge: Presence of Minor at Licensed Premise
Finding: Guilty
Sentence:Fined $374.00
Date: 02/10/11
Case: 10075667

5. On 10/29/10 at 1:15 am, applicant received a citation for Presence of Minor at Licensed
Premise at 2859 N Oakland Avenue.

Charge: Presence of Minor at Licensed Premise
Finding: Guilty
Sentence:Fined $394.00
Date: 07/11/11
Case: 10131403

The following applies to corporate officer Danuta Rasmussen:

• On 09/20/10, Dunuta received citations for Building Code Violations and Residential Rental
Certificate Required at 2857 N Oakland Avenue.

Charge: Building Code Violations
Residential Rental Certificate Required

Finding: Guilty on both
Sentence:Fined $100.00 on both citations
Date: 03/01/11
Case: 10119268

10119266



Page Three
Rasmussen, Eric A

The following applies to corporate officer Ailan Rasmussen:

• On 08/18/10, Allan received a citation for Building Code Violations at 2857 N Oakland Avenue.

Charge: Building Code Violations
Finding: Guilty
Sentence:Fined $330.00
Date: 04/14/11
Case: 11022107

• On 09/20/10, Allan received citations for Building Code Violations and Residential Rental
Certificate Required at 2857 N Oakland Avenue.

Charge: Building Code Violations
Residential Rental Certificate Required

Finding: Guilty on both
Sentence:Fined $100.00 on both
Date: 03/01/11
Case: 10119270

10119269

6. On 10/17/13, Eric Rasmussen was convicted of OWI in Ozaukee County. His license was
revoked for 7 months.

7. On 08/07/15, Milwaukee police were a performing underage tavern enforcement initiative
and had an underage police aide attempt to enter the business at 2859 N Oakland Avenue.
The aide was stopped at the door and turned away when she could not provide
identification.

8. On 03/31/2017 officers conducted underage tavern enforcement in District 1. An underage
Police Aid attempted to gain entry to Axel's, 2859 N. Oakland Av. The Police Aid was
allowed entry because there was no security at the door. The Police Aid ordered and was
served a Miller Lite beer for $3.00.

Charge 1:
2:

Finding 1:
2:

Sentence 1:
2:

Date:
Case 1:

2:

Allow Underage on Premise
Sale of Alcohol to Underaged Person
Guilty
Guilty
Fined $321.00
Fined $181.00
08/10/2017
17029241
17029242



9. On 11/29/18 officers conducted underage tavern enforcement in District 1. An underage
Police Aid attempted to gain entry to Axel's, 2859 N. Oakland Av. The Police Aid was
allowed entry, ordered a beer, and was served a Miller Lite beer for $4.00. The applicant,
who served the Police Aide a beer, was Issued a citation.

Charge:
Finding:
Sentence:
Date:
Case:

Sale of Alcohol to Underage Person
Guilty
Fined $181.00
01/24/2020
19008694

Item #9 updated with disposition on 12/04/2020

10. On 02/23/21 at 7:37pm, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 2859 N.
Oakland Avenue. The staff was cooperative and helpful and no violations were found.

11. On 02/25/22, officers were dispatched to 2859 N. Oakland Av.,for a Sick and Injured
Person, investigation revealed two patrons who were underage were found to be in
possession of fake id's and had consumed alcohol at the establishment. The agent was on
scene and asked officers for suggestions to stop this from occurring again. The agent was
cooperative during the Investigation.

12.On 04/21/22, officers were dispatched to 2859 N. Oakland av., for a Tavern Violation.
Investigation revealed there were numerous patrons under the legal drinking age in the bar.
Some of which had fake id's, however, some of the patrons stated they did not have
identification and were not asked by the bouncer. The agent was on scene and cooperative
with the investigation and requested ID Training for his employees to avoid repeating the
violations.

13. On 04/28/22, officers conducted an Underage Tavern Enforcement at 2859 N. Oakland Av.,
utilizing police aides. Security did request identification from the police aides, therefore, the
police aides did not gain access to the establishment.

14.On 02/23/23 at 11:54p.m., officers conducted an Underage Tavern Enforcement at 2859 N.
Oakland Av. Investigation revealed there were numerous patrons that appeared and
admitted to being underage. Some patrons stated they walked right past the bouncer
without being asked to provide identification, and others stated they were friends with the
bouncer and that's how they gained entry. IViultipie citations were issued to patrons for
Misrepresenting Age to Receive Alcohol. An announcement was made for all individuals to
leave the premise if the were underage or had a fake ID. At that time, approximately 40
Individuals left the bar. The bouncer stated they scanned everyone's ID and no one was
allowed without ID. The agent was on scene and very cooperative with the investigation.

15.On 03/16/23 at 8:30p.m., Milwaukee Police along with Department of Revenue Alcohol and
Tobacco, conducted a License Premise Check at 2859 N. Oakland Av. Investigation



revealed there were no invoices for Alcohol on premises, however, the DOR Agent advised
the agent they would allow them a few days to email the invoices. Three open bottles of
alcohol were contaminated and the agent was advised to dump the alcohol and deface the
bottles. Further inspection showed a dirty sticky funnel in the storage area where alcohol is
stored. The DOR Agent stated this was commonly known to be used to refill alcohol bottles.
The agent was on scene and advised of the violations and stated the funnel was used for
cleaning. The officer was going to submit a request to the Health Department to conduct an
inspection due to the observations of the bar being dirty, and the concerns of bugs in alcohol
bottles.

16.0n 08/29/23 at 2:31a.m, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to a Battery at 2859 N. Oakland
Av. Investigation revealed an Intoxicated patron became angry after being toid they smelted
of body odor, and began to smash glasses on the bar. The agent stated they had to grab
the patron's arm to stop them from smashing more glasses. The patron then directed their
anger toward a friend cleaning glasses behind the bar, and threw a glass at them, causing a
laceration that required sutures. The patron was arrested on scene. The agent was
cooperative with the investigation, however, did smell of infoxicants.

17.On 10/12/23 at 8:22p.m., officers conducted an Underage Tavern Enforcement at 2859 N.
Oakland Av., utilizing police aides. Security did request identification from the police aides,
therefore, the police aides did not gain access to the establishment.

18. On 03/30/24 at 1:53a.m., Milwaukee Police were dispatched to a Trouble with Subject at
2859 N. Oakland Ave. Prior to arrival officers were advised the establishment had
approximately 50 underage patrons. On arrival officers did not observe the violation and
investigation revealed the caller was a patron who was kicked out earlier due to causing a
disturbance. The business was cooperative.

The following items pertain to the above listed business

19. On 09/25/24 at 2:32p.m., Milwaukee Police took a walk-in complaint at District 5 regarding
the business. The victim stated on 09/24/24 at approximately 1 1:30p.m., they presented the
owner with a fake ID, Indicating they were 21. Upon entrance they were served a beer and
a shot. The victim stated they took the shot and left the beer unattended, but drank it later.
The victim stated they became incapacitated and had to be carried out by their friends.
Further stated they sought medical attention and a urinalysis was positive for Rohypnol.
Follow up was requested by District 1 personnel who stated the business was closed and
they were unable to make contact with the agent or obtain video surveillance.

20.On 12/13/24 at 2:43a.m., Milwaukee Police were dispatched to a Trouble with Subject. An
anonymous caller stated there were underage at the bar. Officers met with the Agent who
stated they have a digital scanner and employees verifying age. Officers contacted the
caller who admitted they made the call due to anger at a friend and provided the friend's
information, in which the business was able to pui! up the info on the scanner and provided
a date of birth of 07/09/02, making the individual 22.

21. On 02/26/25 at 10:06p.m., Milwaukee Police were dispatched to a Trouble with Juvenile.
On arrival officers counted 110 patrons exiting the bar with a sense of urgency, some exiting
out rear and side doors. Officers made entry and began to check ID'S of the remaining
patrons, however, found the majority did not have ID'S or utilizing a UV Blacklight, found all



the remaining ID'S to be fake from out of state. An interview of the patrons revealed some
patrons flushed their ID down the toilet, some stated they were never asked for ID, and
others stated they didn't have an ID.

The Agent was interviewed and stated they scanned roughly 150 patron's ID'S; confiscated
and denied entry to patrons in which the scanner detected the ID'S were fake or expired.
The officer showed the Agent the ID'S they confiscated utilizing the Blacklight and what was
found to be fake on the ID'S. The Agent stated as long as the scanner came back green,
they assumed the ID was good. The licenses were found to be in a folder and not posted in
a visible manner. The capacity for the establishment was 99, however, the Agent stated
they believed they had no more than 100 patrons. The officer advised them of their count,
to which the Agent stated they had no idea there were that many patrons and did not have a
cticker at the front door. The Agent was cited for the following violations: Allow Underage
on Premise-Dismissed (Citation^ 0681L9CGMM) License Establishment Exceed Occupancy
- Found Guilty and fined $3210.00 (Citation # 0681KX84GO)

22. On 05/08/25 at 11:00p.m., Milwaukee Police were dispatched to an Underage Drinking
Complaint. On arrival officers observed the bar to most likely be at max capacity. Officers
made an announcement that if you were under 21 you needed to leave the bar. At that time
approximately 95% of the patrons exited. An interview of a few patrons revealed they were
not 21. The Agent was on scene and stated they utilize the scanner to detect fake ID'S and
had confiscated 19 ID'S that night. The officer asked the Agent to explain the majority of the
bar being underage, to which they stated they cannot catch them all. The officer further
noted they have issued citations on multiple occasions to underage patrons at the bar and
this has been an ongoing probiem. The Agent was issued a citation for Allow Consumption
of Alcohol by Underage-Dismissed without Prejudice (Citation #J981NNZLZB) and Allow
Underage on PremEses-Dismissed without Prejudice (Citation #J981NNZLZC).



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wl53233
414-933-4444

Case#:C2409250092 OtherEvent#:25-LP-1542

Incident

2859 N OAKLAND AV Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53211
Incident Date/Tlme:; 09/24/2024 23:30:00

CAD Number:: P2409250979

District:: 1

Beat:; 120

Reporting Area;: 2886

Business Agent (1)

RASMUSSEN, ERIC ALLAN
Person Involvement: (Must choose
AGENT from drop down):
DOB;:

Sex:;

Race::

Phone 1 Number;:

Phone 1 Type;:

Address::

City;;

State::

Zfp Code;;

Agent

03/14/1970

MALE
WHITE
(262).339.5374

Phone

1.875 SWALLOW DR

GRAFTON
WISCONSIN
53024

Licensed Persons Involved (2)

RASMUSSEN, ALLAN
Phone 1 Number;:

RASMUSSEN, DANUTA
Phone 1 Number:;

Phone 1 Type::

Address::

City::

State::

Zip Code::

4144258892

4143508956

WORK
7549 KENSINGTON WAY
FRANKLIN
WISCONSIN

53132

Licensed Premise Data (1)

AXEl'S INN
Address::

City;:

State::

Zip Code::

Licensee Notification Was Made::

2859 N OAKLAND AV
MILWAUKEE
WISCONSIN
53211

No

Business Was Cited For Violation;: No

Printed On 12/03/2025 Page 1 of 3 Printed By Monreal, Penn]



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street MHwaukee/ Wt 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:C2409250092 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-1542

Licensee was cooperative: (IT not No
explain In narrative):

Licensee or Manager was on No
premises at time of
vlo)atlon/lnc!dent::

Narrative (1)

UCENSED PREMISE REPORT
Hanrahan Murphy, Kathleen 030898 04/10/2025

This report is written by Officer Kathleen MURPHY assigned to Milwaukee Police Department District 5/
Early Power Shift/ Squad #5262 DVHRT.

On Wednesday, September 25, 2024, at approximately 2:32pm Jiniah L MCKINNEY (B/F/11/9/2003)
entered the District 5 lobby requesting to report that she had been drugged while drinking at Axel's Inn
located at 2859 N Oakland Avenue.

Victim's Initial Statement:

MCK1NNEY stated that last night around ll:30pm she went to Axel's Inn on Oakland with two friends.
MCKINNEV stated that she presented the owner, Eric A RASMUSSEN (W/M/ 3/14/1970)/ with a fake
identification card. MCKINNEY stated that her fake ID has her picture and name but has a legal (21+) date
of birth.

MCKINNEY stated that RASMUSSEN served her a beer and shot/ and she took the shot immediately and
was drinking the beer. MCKINNEY stated that she left the beer on the bar and went outside.

MCKINNEY stated when she returned/ she went back to drinking her beer. MCKINNEY stated that she felt
different when she began drinking her beer again.

MCKINNEY stated that shortly after, by 12:30am on 9/25/2024 she was completely incapacitated and
had to be carried out of the bar by friends.

MCKiNNEY stated she went to AscensEon St Francis Hospital where she was urine tested. MCKINNEY
stated she left before getting her paperwork but was called by St Mary's staff and told that she tested

positive for Rohypnol.

MCKINNEY stated that the owner/ RASMUSSEN, has a reputation for drugging people at the bar.
MCKINNEY stated that she knows someone that tested positive for ketamine last week.

Printed On12/03/2025 Page 2 of 3 Printed By Monreal, Penn)



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI53233
414-933-4444

Case #:C2409250092 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-1 542

Since this incident occurred at District I/1 did not respond to the location regarding this incident. A
request was made to dispatch for a follow up assignment to be created for officers to respond.Squad

#1230, Officer Lorenzo HERNANDEZ and Officer Deangelo WARD responded to the address and stated
that the business was not open at the time of their response, and they were unable to make contact with

an agent or obtain video surveillance.

Case pending.

****End of Report*****

Officer^)
Reporting Officer: Hsnrshan Murphy, Kathleen 09/25/2024 14:57:00

(030898)

Section: (Work Location): 52

Approving Officer; Kempen, Andrew S (019729) 04/11/202511;31:37

Section: (Work Location): 52

Printed On12/03/2025 Page 3 of 3 Printed By Monreaf, Penn]



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wf 53233

414-933.4444

Case#:C2412130016 OtherEvent#:24-LP-1817

Incident

2859 N OAKLAND AV Milwaukee, Wl53211
Incident Date/TIme::

CAD Number::

District::

Beat::

Reporting Araa;;

12/13/202402:02:00

P2412130110

1
120
2886

Business Agent (1)

RASMUSSEN,ERICAtLAN
Person Involvement: (Must choose
AGENT from drop down):
DOB::

Sex:;

Race::

Phone 1 Number:;

Phone 1 Type::

Address::

C!ty::

State::

Zfp Code::

Agent

03/14/1970
MALE

WHITE
(262}-339.5374

Phone

1575 SWALLOW DR

GRAFTON
WfSCONSIN

53024

Licensed Premise Data (X)

AXELSINN
Phone 1 Number:;

Phone 1 Type::

Address:;

City::

State::

Zip Code::

License Type::

Licensee Notification Was Made::

Business Was Cfted For Violation:; No

Licensee was cooperative: (If not ^8S
explain In narrative):

Llcensea or Manager was on ^es
premises at time of
vlolation/lncldent:;

(414)-962.2122

Phone

2859 N OAKLAND AV
MILWAUKEE
WfSCQNSIN
53211
Alcohol

No

Narrative (1)

Printed OM2/03/2025 Page 1 of 3 Printed By Monreal, Penn]



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wl53233

414-933-4444

Case#;C2412130016

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
Petersen. Nathaniel J 027128

OtherEvent#:24-LP-1817

12/13/2024

This report is written by P.O. Nathaniel PETERSEN/ assigned to District #1, Late Shift/ Squad 1390.

On Friday, December 13th/ 2024, at 2:43 A.M. P.O. Robert DAVIS (Squad 1320) and I (Squad 1390), while
equipped with Axon body worn cameras/ were dispatched to a trouble with subject complaint at 2959 N,
Oakland Ave (AXELS INN)/ m the City and County of Milwaukee.

CAD NOTES REVEAL:

12/13/24 02:13:29 (pct-1511): CALLER STATES THERE fS AN UNDERAGED PERSON BEtNG SERVED
ALCOHOL INSIDE

12/13/24 02:13:29 (pct-1511); SUBJ- 19-20YO, KEVIN SORtA, H/M/ 506, THIN BUILD

12/13/24 02:13:29 (pct-1511): SHTING AT THE BAR

12/13/24 02:13:29 (pct-lSU): CALLER STATES HE KNOWS THE PERSON »S UNDERAGE BECAUSE THEY
WENT TO SCHOOL TOGETHER 12/13/24 02:13:58 (pct-lSU): CALLER UNSURE OF WHO SERVED THE SU8J

12/13/24 02:15:19 (pct-15U): CALLER WANTS TO REMAIN ANON

12/13/24 02:15:20 (pcMSll): NFI

Upon arrival, I observed no customers inside the location and observed only employees. I spoke to the
manager/license agent identified as Erie A. RASMUSSEN (W/M/ 3-14-1970) who stated all customers
were just leaving the location and only employees should be left inside. I also advised RASMUSSEN why
police were at the location which are indicated in the CAD notes above.

RASMUSSEN was cooperative during this investigation and stated he has a digital ID scanner that scans

Printed On12/03/2025 Page 2 of 3 Printed By Monreaf, Penn]



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wt 53233

414-933-4444

Case#:C2412130016 OtherEventft 24-LP-1817

ID and stores the information so he can have access to any information. RASMUSSEN stated this device

stores identifications, names/ dates/times, and number of times customers visit the store. RASMUSSEN

stated alt IDs get scanned and he has employees at the doors verifying age and to scan IDs.

RASMUSSEN provided all license premises Information which was displayed in a picture frame behind the
bar.

I later spoke to the caller Owen HOWE, (W/M 07-10-2007) who stated he received pictures from his
friend he knows as "Kevin SORIA" on snapchat of alcoholic beverages and stating he was at this location.

HOWE stated he only called police because "SORIA" was "trash talking" him on social media and he
became upset HOWE stated he was never at this location and was En a different county.

t later called RASMUSSEN who was able to provide information on "SORIA" from his digital ID scanner.

RASMUSSEN provided ID information containing Kevin SORiA FLORES (WM 7-9-2002), Itllnois ID
#561450002195.

Officer (2)
Reporting Officer: Petersen, Nathaniel J (027128) 12/13/202403:02:00

Section: (Work Location): 13

Approving Offlcen Hemandez, Irving R (018429) 12/14/2024 00:37:47

Section: (Worh Location): 22

Printed On12/03/2025 Page 3 of 3 Printed By Monreal, Penn;



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wf 53233

414-933.4444

Case#;C2502260182 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-0625

Incident

2859 N OAKLAND AV MILWAUKEE, Wl53211
Incident Date/Tlme;;

CAD Number;:

District::

Seat::

Reporting Area::

02/26/2025 22:06:00

P2502261597

1

120
2886

Business Agent (1)

Rasmussen, Erie A
Person Involvement; (Must choose
AGENT from drop down):
DOB::

Sex;:

Race:;

Phone 1 Number::

Address::

City::

State;:

Zip Code:;

Agent

03/14/1970
MALE

WHITE
(608).772-9253

2859 N OAKLAND AV

MILWAUKEE

Wl
53211

licensed Premise Data (1)

AXIES
Address::

City::

State::

Zip Code::
License Type::

Ucensee NotlflcatfonWas Made::

Licensee Notified OatefTJme;:
Business Was Cited For Violation;; ^es

Citation Number: (Additional 0681L9CGMM & 0681KX84GO

2859 N OAKLAND AV

MILWAUKEE
Wl
53211
Alcoho!

Yes

02/26/202522:21:00

Citations List In Narrative);

VIolatlon/Ordlnance Number::

Licensee was cooperative; (If not
explain In narrative):

Licenses or Manager was on
premises at time of
vlolatlon/lncldent::

90-19-2-A-1 & 85.23-4-A

Yes

Yes

Narrative (1}

Printed On 12/03/2025 Page 1 of 5 Printed By Monreat, Penn]



Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wf 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:C2502260182 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-0625

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
Sllkey, Justin M 029822 02/27/2025

This report is being written by PO JustEn M. S1LKEY/ assigned to Milwaukee Police Department District 1,
Late Power Shift, Squad 1460. On Wednesday/ February 26th, 2025, at approximately 10:06PM, while in
full duty uniform equipped with a Axon body worn camera activated and in a marked squad. I was
dispatched to a Trouble with Juvenile located at 2859 N Oakland Ave #1/ which is located in the City and
County of Milwaukee.

Prior to my arrival P.O. Christian GARRIDO, stood at the front eastern facing door and counted out loud

the number of people who exited the bar. P.O. GARRIDO had his Axon body camera activated while he
did this. P.O. GARRIDO/ counted 110 people who exited Axes bar. When Sgt. MAXCEV arrived/ he had
Officers go to the other exits to make sure no one entered the tavern via a different door. There is a

large fence in the back western atleyway behind the bar so no one can enter the reardoor without
climbing a ten foot fence.

Upon my arrival I observed a large group of males and females leaving Axtes

establishment with a sense of urgency upon officers' arrival. The large group

of males and females were attempting to the exit the establishment from the

back door and side door when officers arrived. The remaining people inside the

establishment were all asked to show some form of identification to show that

they were of legal age to consume alcoho!. Most of the people that the officers

stopped to check identification either did not have any identification on them

or had a fake identification card from another State on them.

I conducted a check of identification cards myself and used a UV Btacklight that

I have and found that alt the identifications cards were fakes. Some of the

people that we questioned admitted that they did not have an identification

card on them or that it was a fake identification card. Some of the other

individuals admitted that they flushed theirs down the toilet upon our arrival

or that the bar staff never even checked or asked for their identification
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cards.

I spoke to licensed premise manager and owner later identified as Eric A

RASMUSSEN (M/W 3-14-70). RASMUSSEN stated they have an identification card

scanner and provided it to us to show that he scanned roughly 150 patrons'

identification cards, RASMUSSEN stated that if the card was fake or expired

that it would show the color red or yellow. RASMUSSEN stated that a red or

yetiow indicator tells him that the card is either fake or expired and he woutd

deny them entry to his establishment and take the identification card from

them. RASSUMEN showed me the fake identification cards he took from people

tonight that came back as red on the scanner stated it was a fake

Identification card.

I showed RASSUMEN the UV blacklight that t used and showed him identification

cards that were scanned by him and showed what was fake about them. RASSUMEN

stated he had no idea that it was fake, RASSUMEN stated the scanner came back

green and he thought it was good. I told RASSUMEN that i conduct a DOT check on

the identification cards and that not one of them came back to a legal age or

never came back to a person at afl,

1 asked to see RASSUMEN license which was posted on the wall but did not have the

current one inside the frame. The new license was inside a folder under the

cash register. I noticed on the license that the establishment was only aloud
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to have 99 occupants inside the bar. I asked RASSUMEN how many patrons he had

inside the establishment, and he thought no more than 100 patrons. RASSUMEN had

no clicker at the front door and could not provide an accurate number to me. I

told him upon our arrival that he had well over 100 people insfde the

establishment and that 1 officer had counted at least 110 people that walked

out the front door one by one. RASSUMEN stated he had no idea there was that

many people inside the establishment. RASSUMEN was cooperative

with the investigation. The business had one security officer on

scene. They were unarmed.

While on scene, I observed the licenses posted and they were up to date. During my

investigation for trouble with juvenile I did observe several violations in the

licensed premise. The violations were Ordnance 90-19-2-A-l which is Allow

Underage on Premises and Ordnance 85-23-4-A which is Licensed establishment

exceeding occupy limit. There were 2 citations written for those violations

which were ti0681l9CGMi\/t and #0681KX84GO. We also gave out 10 citations for

Ordnance 90-18-3 Misrepresenting Age to Receive Alcohol. Those Citations

numbers were #068UXM80X, M582HQT5JQ, M582HQT5JR/ M582HQT5JS, M582HQT5JL

M582HQT5JV/ 0681L9CGMH, 0681L9C6MJ, 068119CGMK, and J9816K13G3, One citation

was also issued for Resisting/obstructing an Officer.

The citations were delivered on Wednesday March 5th at 10:25PM and handed to the

owner Eric A Rasmussen (M/W 3-14-70).

The business plans to buy a UV Blacktight to find the fake identification cards and

to eliminate nuisance activity.
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END

OF REPORT

Officer (2)
Reporting OKIcer; Silkey, Justln M (029822)

Section: (Work Location): 14

Approving Officer: M3xcey,RyanJ (D256S6)

Section: (Work Location): 12

02/27/202500:46:00

03/07/2025 18;09;i7
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Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, W(53233

414-933-4444

Case #:C2505090002 OtherEvent#;25-LP-2129

Incident

2859 N OAKLAND AV Milwaukee, Wl 53211
Incident Date/Tlme;; 05/08/2025 1 1:00:00

CAD Number;: P2505081546

District:: 1

Beat:; 120

Reporting Area:: 2886

Business Agent (1)

RASMUSSEN, ALLAN RICHARD
Person Involvement! (Must choose
AGENT from drop down):
DOB::

Sex:;

Race::

Phone 1 Number::

Phone 1 Type:;

Address:;

City;:

State::

Zip Code;:

Agent

11/17/1943

MALE
WHITE
(414).425-8892

Phone

7549 KENSINGTON WAY

FRANKLIN
WISCONSIN

53132

Licensed Premise Data (1)

Axel's Inn

Phone 1 Number;;

Phone 1 Typo:;
Address::

City::

State:;

Zip Code::

License Type::

Licensee Notification Was Made::

Licensee Notified Datefflmc::

Business Was Cited For Violation::

Citation Number: (Additional
Citations List In Narrative):

VlolaUon/OrdInance Number;:

Licensee was cooperative: (If not
explain In narrative):

Licensee or Manager was on
premises at time of
vlolatlon/lncldent::

(414).962-2122

Work

2859 N OAKLAND AV
Milwaukee

Wt
53211
Alcohol

Yes

05/08/202511:40:00

Yes

J981NNZLZB, J981NNZ12C

90-18-1-A-3,90-19-2-A-1

Yes

Yes
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Milwaukee Police Department
749 W. State Street Milwaukee, Wl53233

414-933-4444

Case #:C2505090002 OtherEvent #: 25-LP-2129

Narrative (1)

LICENSED PREMISE REPORT
MichalaR, Richard D 019738 05/12/2025

This report is written by P.O. Richard MtCHALAK/ assigned to District One, Late Power.

On Thursday, May 8th/ 2025 at approximately 11:00 P.M./ P.O. SILKEY and 1 (SQD 1420} along with Sgt.
MAXCEY (SQD 1411) were dispatched to Axte's Inn located 2859 N. Oakland Ave./ for an underage
drinking complaint,

On arrival, I observed several individuals standing outside the main entrance that looked under the age

oftwenty-one. I entered the bar and observed that is was probably at max capacity and the individuals

looked very young. As I walked through the bar I talked to one individual and he stated he was not
twenty-one and was actually nineteen. I walked through the entire bar, verbally made an announcement

that if you were not twenty-one you needed to leave the bar. At the time we orily had three police

officers/ so it would of been impossible to stop all individuals to check their Id's. After I made the

announcement, I would say 95% of the bar exited. My body worn camera was on the entire time and

captured all the individuals leaving the bar. P.O. SILKEY had two individuals stopped at this point and
both were under the age of twenty-one.

I spoke with Eric RASMUSSEN (W/M/ 3-14-70) the owner of Axels fnn. RASMUSSEN stated that he has an
ID scanner when individuals walk into his bar and it suppose to tell him whether or not it's a fake or good
license. RASMUSSEN stated that night he had taken nineteen fake identification cards. I asRed
RASMUSSEN how does he account for 95% of the crowd leaving his bar that were under the age of
twenty-one? RASMUSSEN stated that he is trying and can not catch them all. It should be noted that
RASMUSSEN had two other individuals checking ID'S at the front door besides him.

Allowing under age individuals into Axel's has been an on going issue. We issued two tickets "for

misrepresentation of age," to the two individuals. Both were under the age of twenty-one and both

admitted to consuming alcohol. Citations were issued on scene.
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414-933-4444

OtherEvent #; 25-LP-2129Case ftC2505090002

Citation #J981NNZL29, J981QVDKS4.

Eric RASMUSSEN will be issued two citations:

1. Ordinance Violation 90-18-l-A-3/ Ticket # J981NNZLZB- Atlow consumption of alcohol by Underage

2nd within 12 months.

2. Ordinance Violation 90-19-2-A-l, Ticket ff J981NNZLZC" Altow underage on Premises.

End Of Report

Officer (2)
Reporting OHIcer; Mlchalak, Richard D (019738}

Section: (Work Location): 14

Approving Officer; Maxcey, Ryan J (025636)

Section: (Work Location): 12

05/12/2025 20;28;00

OS/15/2025 18;28;S3
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Thursday, January 15, 2026
MILWAUKEE

Notice of Public Hearing

Blank Notice

RASMUSSEN, Erie A, Agent
AXELS at 2859 N OAKLAND Av

Class B Tavern and Public Entertainment Premises Licenses Renewal Application

To whom it may concern:
Tuesday, January 27, 2026 at 2:10 PM

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee
and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 1/27/2026 at
2:10 PM in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hafl. This is a public hearing. Those wishing to view the proceeding are able to do so
via the City Channel - Channel 25 on Spectrum Cable - or on the Internet at http://city.milwaukee.gov/citychanne!. Those
wishing to provide oral testimony via internet are asked to contact the staff assistant, Yadira Melendez at (414) 286-2775 or
stasst5@milwaukee.gov for necessary information. Please make such requests no tater than one business day prior to the start
of the meeting. You are not required to attend the hearing, but please see the information below if you would like to provide
testimony. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common
Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the
Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:
1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at
the above time. Due to other hearings running longer
than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to
provide your testimony.

2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters
that you have personally experienced or seen. (You
cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or
anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be
considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the
committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or
the persons who signed the petition are present at the
committee hearing and willing to testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are
given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may
testify after the opponents have finished.

5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in
and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first
and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.)

6. You may then provide testimony.
a. Include only information relating to the above

license application,
b. Include only information you have personally

witnessed or seen.
c. Provide concise and relevant information

detailing how this business has affected or may affect
the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to
testify, the information you wish to share has already been
provided to the committee, you may state that you
agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or
repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in
making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the
Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask
questions regarding the testimony you have given or
other factors relating to the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial
or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to
the above application your objection cannot be
considered by the committee unless you personally
testify at the hearing.
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CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
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CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
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CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT

MAIL ADDRESS
1702 E GENEVA PL# 1
1702 E GENEVA PL# 2
1702 E GENEVA PL# 3
1702 E GENEVA PL#4
1704 E LOCUST ST# 1
1704ELOCUSTST#2
1704 E LOCUST ST# 3
1704ELOCUSTST#4
1704 E LOCUST ST# 5
1704ELOCUSTST#6
1704ELOCUSTST#7
1708 E GENEVA PL# 1
1708 E GENEVA PL# 2
1708 E GENEVA PL# 3
1708 E GENEVA PL#4
1711ELOCUSTST#1
1711ELOCUSTST#2
miELOCUSTST#3
1711ELOCUSTST#4
1711ELOCUSTST#5
1711ELOCUSTST#6
1714 E GENEVA PL# 1
1714 E GENEVA PL# 2
1714 E GENEVA PL# 3
1714 E GENEVA PL# 4
1724 E GENEVA PL
1809 E LOCUST ST
1826ELOCUSTST
2840NBARTLETTAVE
2841NCRAMERST
2842 N BARTLEFT AVE
2843NCRAMERST
2845NCRAMERST
2846NBARTLETTAVE
2847NCRAMERST
2849 N OAKLAND AVE# 1
2849 N OAKLAND AVE# 2
2849 N OAKLAND AVE# 3
2850NBARTLErTAVE
2850A N BARTLETT AVE
2851 N CRAMER ST
2852 N OAKLAND AVE
2852 N OAKLAND AVE# 2
2852AN OAKLAND AVE
2853NCRAMERST
2855NCRAMERST

CITY STATE ZIP
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3557

MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3248

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE, W( 53211-3248
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE/ W! 53211-3557

MILWAUKEE/ W( 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3249

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3249
MILWAUKEE/ Wt 53211-3249

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3249
MILWAUKEE, W) 53211-3249
MILWAUKEE/ Wi 53211-3249

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE/ Wi 53211-3557
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3557

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3253
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3252
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53211-3556

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3566
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3566

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3566
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547

MILWAUKEE, W) 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3565
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3565
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3565
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556
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CURRENT OCCUPANT
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CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT
CURRENT OCCUPANT

2855 N OAKLAND AVE
2856 N BARTLETTAVE# 14
2856 N BARTLETT AVE# 15
2856 N BARTLETT AVE# 16
2856N8ARTIETTAVE#17
2856N8ARTLETTAVE#18
2856NBARTLETFAVE#19
2857NCRAMERST
2859NCRAMERST
2860 N OAKLAND AVE
2861NCRAMERST
2862NBARTtErfAVE#10
2862N8ARTLETTAVE#11
2862 N BARTLETTAVES 12
2862NBARTLErfAVE#7
2862 N BARTLETT AVE# 8
2862N8ARTLETTAVE#9
2863 N OAKLAND AVE
2863 N OAKLAND AVE# 2
2865NCRAMERST
2866 N OAKLAND AVE
2866 N OAKLAND AVE# A
2867NCRAMERST
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 201
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 202
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 203
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 204
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 205
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 206
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 207
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 208
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 209
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 210
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 211
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 212
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 213
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 214
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 215
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 216
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 301
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 302
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 303
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 304
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 305
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 306
2900 N OAKLAND AVES 307
2900 N OAKLAND AVE# 308

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3566
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3556

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3565

MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3547

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3547
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3566

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3566
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3565
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3565

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3556
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, W! 53211-3368

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3320

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wt 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320

MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3320
MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3364

MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3368
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MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3364
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MILWAUKEE/ Wl 53211-3364
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3364
MILWAUKEE, Wl 53211-3364
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CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
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CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
CURRENT OCCUPANT 2940 N
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Total Records: 158

Radius 250 feet and Center of the Circle: 2859 N Oakland Av
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53211-3206
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53211-3206

53211-3206

53211-3206



2025-2026 Plan of Operation for 2859 N OAKLAND AV
1. Litter & Security Plans

How are the grounds kept clean? Sweep 'E Pressure Wash f3 Pick Up Utter [_] Other:

How often will grounds be cleaned? ^.Daily FtWeekiy ler;

Who cleans the grounds? DLicensee QBuilding Owner EEmpfoyees QHired Maintenance Qother:

How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? QSecurity ^Manager approaches customer(s} Qcali Police Qsigns Posted

CJOther:

Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? D No Cx| Yes ff Yes/Describe: (^G^fe ^(2/ .^VWvl' C/(()u^ n^/yf k t^\, fVi.^

Number of garbage cans: Inside

Outside

.Locations: It^cfc^-'/HZ^ "^ ^<r?i/l(Z^^- rooA^
~u~

Locations:

Is a crowd control barrier used? Q No Q ^es If Yes, Describe:

Number of restrooms: 3 Name of sotid waste contractor: \/^0^j^^ 'Tf^r'/Af^^/^Ar^

Are there parking spaces on the premises? hV No LJ ^es If Yes, list number of spaces: and describe security pians:

Are there designated loading areas? lf3 No Q Yes If Yes, describe security plans:

Do you have security personnel on the premise?

AND What are their responsibilities?

No U Yes tf Yes, how many?

What security equipment do they use?

List their license number(s):

C^c^/^ew ^ ^t0 ^n^^^^/M^

Are there security cameras? D No E Yes If Yes, list ati locations: iJV ^^0^/yy) i\ r^, l&^"/ i h;^

Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? Q No [3 Yes If Yes/ describe:

ff^^fc^ ^ (HM^ f^,C^ C^c^f- ^0 ^
2. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)

Atcoho!Q/{^ % Food Sales / % Entertainment Othec-^

3. Businesses On The Premises (choose all that apply):

D Restaurant Q Cafe/Coffee Shop Q Cocktail lounge Q Convenience Store Q Night Club D Liquor Store Q Tavern Q Sports Facility

D Hotel Q Banquet Hall D Supermarket D Private/FraternaI/Veterans' Club Q Other:

4. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? N No |_| Yes ft Yes, Describe:

PieaseNote: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example. St. Patrick's Day,

Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license.

Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.

5. Floor Plan and Capacity

Are you requesting any changes to your capacity or floor plan*? Q^lo QYes ifyes, describe:..._., „ and

submit a new fioor plan with this renewal apptication. A sample ^lan can be found online at ww\y.milwaykee.gov/licenses under License Forms and Related

Information.

Afcohol/Food Establishments: A "Permanent Extension of Premises Application Is required if you are adding any square footage to the licensed premises,

6. Sidewalk Dining Area: Fee:

Are there any changes to the sidewalk dining site pian?"@ No Q Yes If Yes, submit an updated site plan with this application.

7. Food License: Fee: 8. Weights and Measures; Fee:

Your current food license includes the following food operations;
Are there any changes to your food operations as listed above? J9 No Q Yes,
if Yes, explain

Number/Type of Devices:
Are there any changes to the number or types of devices? 0No QYes
If yes, contact our office for further instructions.



1. CURRENT APPROVED ENTERTAINMENT for AXELS 2859 N OAKLAND AV

The following types of entertainment have been approved for your current Public Entertainment Premises ticense:

Jukebox, 8 Amusements Machines, 2 Pool Tables

2. ADDING ENTERTAINMENT

If applicable, check any entertainment you wish to add: ONLY CHECK ENTERTAINMENT TYPE(S) YOU ARE ADDING. YOUR CURRENT APPROVED
ENTERTAINMENT IS LISTED ABOVE. ALSO SUBMIT AN UPDATED FLOOR PLAN AND PIAN OF OPERATION OR CONFIRMATION STATEMENT IF
THE NEW ENTERTAINMENT DOES NOT CHANGE THE CURRENT PLAN OF OPERATION.

[_j Instrumental Musicians

Disc Jockey

QJukebox

Q Aduft Entertainment/

Strip pers/Erotic Dance

n Motion Pictures (movies by admission)
How many screens?

Hookah Service

Bands

D Magic Shows

C] Wrestling

[„] Karaoke

Amusement Machines

How many?

D Other:

D Battle of the Bands

[_] Poetry Readings

D Patron Contests

[_] Bowling Alley

How many?

Q Concerts

Approx. # per year?

[_] Comedy Acts

C3 Dancing by Performers

D Patrons Dancing

Q Pool Tables

How many?

[„] Theatrical Performances

Approx. # per year?

No entertainment changes can take place until approved by Common Council and a new license has been issued and posted on the premises.

3. REMOVING ENTERTAINMENT

If appiicable, list any entertainment you wish to remove:

4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPL1FICATION

Will promoters ever be used for any of the entertainment? ^ No [_] Yes if Yes/ Describe:

At any time will sound amplification be used? Q No ^} Yes If Yes, Describe: ^h{/^/^^>i'

5. SIGNATURE

I understand that after the license has been issued, a change to the plan of operation will require a written request to change and approval from

the Common Council.

I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 days of any substantial changes in the information supplied in this application.

understand that I shall not witifutly refuse to provide the services offered under this license, or add charges or require deposits not required of

the general public because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap, lawful source of income, maritaf status, sexuaf

orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status or the fact that a person is now or has been a member of the military service/whether

dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek such information as a condition of employment, or penalize any employee or discriminate in the

selection of personnel for training or promotion on the basis of such information.

have knowledge of the City Ordinances currently regulating public entertainment, and understand that the license may be subject to

suspension, non-renewal or revocation/ if I violate any rule, iaw or regulation of the city of Milwaukee and State of Wisconsin.

a^
Signature of Sole Proprietor, a Partner, or if a Corporation or LLC, the Agent must sign


